

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS

BUILDING BYLAW AMENDMENT BYLAW NO. 2070-A1

A bylaw to amend the Building Bylaw.

The Municipal Council for the Corporation of the City of Grand Forks, in open meeting lawfully assembled, **ENACTS** as follows:

Citation

1. This bylaw may be cited as the "Building Bylaw Amendment Bylaw No. 2070-A1"

Amendments

- 2. Under Part 1: General, the following be added to Definitions under section 1.2:
 - Staff means the Chief Administrative Officer for the City or designate;
- **3.** Under Part 3: Scope and Exemptions, the following be added:
 - 3.4 (e) the property located at 8798 Granby Road, Grand Forks, BC, V0H 1H1 commonly known as the Grand Forks Regional Landfill facility and identified as PID: 024-065-714, Lot: 1 Plan: KAP61265 District Lot: 495 Land District: 54.
- **4.** Under Part 13: Numbering of Buildings, section 13.2 be deleted and replaced with the following:

Despite section 13.1, *Staff* may renumber or alter the assigned numbers in respect of any building on any parcel, including those already in existence or numbered.

General

- **5.** Any enactment referred to herein is a reference to an enactment of British Columbia and regulations thereto, as amended, revised, consolidated, or replaced from time to time.
- **6.** If any section, paragraph, or phrase of this bylaw is for any reason held to be invalid by a decision of a Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision will not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this bylaw.

Read a first, second, and third time by the Municipal Council this 16th day of August, 2021.

Finally adopted this 31st day of August, 2021.

∕Mayor – Brian TayloY

Corporate Officer - Daniel Drexler

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Bylaw No. 2070-A1, cited as the "Building Bylaw Amendment Bylaw No. 2070-A1", as passed by the Municipal Council on the 31st day of August 2021.

Corporate Officer of the Municipal Council of the City of Grand Forks